Proc. Natd. Acad. Sci. USA
Vol. 89, pp. 10532-10536, November 1992
Medical Sciences
Construction and characterization of chimeric tick-borne
encephalitis/dengue type 4 viruses
(dengue virus/tick-borne ecept vis/viral hner/neu virulence/protectve ity)
ALEXANDER G. PLETNEV*t, MICHAEL BRAY*, JOHN HUGGINsO, AND CHING-JUH LAI*
*Molecular Viral Biology Section, Laboratory of Infectious Diseases, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Bethesda, MD 20892; tNovosibirsk

DEN4 cDNA at appropriate sites as indicated by the underlined sequence. The amino acids and the
encoding nucleotide sequences of TBEV are in bold letters.
*Nucleotide numbering system is from ref. 13.
but not from chimeric virus-infected cells. DEN4-specific
HMAF precipitated protein bands only from vTBE(ME)/
DEN4-infected cell lysate that comigrated with DEN4 NS1
and NS3 (lane 2). On the other hand, TBEV HMAF immu-
noprecipitated from the lysate ofchimeric virus-infected cells
a protein identified as TBEV E (about 55 kDa) migrating
faster than DEN4 E (lanes 1 and 6). The TBEV-specific
HMAF preparation failed to precipitate TBEV pre-M and C
in previous tests, providing an explanation for why TBEV-
specific pre-M was not detected (lane 1). TBEV E was
completely sensitive to endoglycosidase F or H digestion; a
reduction of 2-3 kDa in molecular mass was observed (data
not shown). The profile of protein bands produced in LLC-
MK2 cells by vTBE(CME)/DEN4 was identical to that
produced by vTBE(ME)/DEN4. Thus, the chimeric viruses
produced the expected proteins.
Plaque Morphology. DEN4 on mosquito C6/36 cells pro-
duced plaques with an average size of 12.1 mm, whereas
vTBE(ME)/DEN4 produced plaques averaging 6.5 mm (Fig.
2A). In contrast, on simian LLC-MK2 cells vTBE(ME)/
DEN4 produced plaques that were 5-fold larger than those
produced by DEN4. This suggested that the chimeric virus
replicated more efficiently in LLC-MK2 cells than did DEN4.
This was confirmed by analysis of the growth rate and the
viral yield of vTBE(ME)/DEN4 in infected LLC-MK2 cells.
The chimeric virus reached a titer of 108 pfu/ml, -1000-fold
higher than that attained by parental DEN4, v2A(Xho I),
under the same conditions (Fig. 2B). In contrast, chimeric
vTBE(ME)/DEN4 grew slowly on mosquito C6/36 cells and
reached a titer 100 times lower than that produced by parental
DEN4. Plaque size of chimeric vTBE(CME)/DEN4 did not
differ appreciably from that of DEN4 on LLC-MK2 cells
(data not shown).
Viral RNA and Protein Synthesis. Analysis of viral RNA
and proteins provided an explanation for the small-plaque
phenotype and the reduced growth rate ofvTBE(ME)/DEN4
in infected C6/36 cells. DEN4 viral proteins, including E,
NS1, and NS3, accumulated to a high level in DEN4-infected
LLC-MK2 or C6/36 cells by 48 hr after infection (Fig. 3A).
However, in vTBE(ME)/DEN4-infected LLC-MK2 and
C6/36 cells the kinetics of viral protein synthesis differed.
Viral proteins were detected as early as 8 hr postinfection in
LLC-MK2 cells, whereas viral proteins were not detected in
C6/36 cells until 48 hr after infection. We also analyzed viral
RNA synthesis in parental DEN4- or chimeric virus-infected
cells. Following 1 hr of virus adsorption, RNA was isolated
at various times from the infected cells and analyzed by
hybridization with a radioactive DNA probe (Fig. 3B). Ap-
proximately 70% of the vTBE(ME)/DEN4 virions remained
in the medium following inoculation onto C6/36 cells,
whereas only a small fraction of the inoculated virus was
found in medium of LLC-MK2 cell cultures. This suggests
.TB.E:E DE2 DE : :.
7 3 2 3.-.
92 W
69 5i-~ -
Wx.i. 7A
43j3
4~
8* 4 ,.
MM......
__
.-I .U.
A.
L *